
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2008
No. 128

LISA MEADE,
Petitioner,

v.

**SHANGRI-LA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND T/A & D/B/A CHIDREN'S
MANOR MONTESSORI SCHOOL,**
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, MARYLAND DISABILITY
LAW CENTER, MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
MARYLAND NURSES COALITION, INC., CIVIL JUSTICE INC., AND
MARYLAND NURSES ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR PETITIONER**

C. Matthew Hill
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

Jonathan C. Puth
*Metropolitan Washington Employment
Lawyers Association*
1775 K St., N.W. Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 659-8510

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

February 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESTRICTIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE TERM “DISABLED” HAVE LIMITED THE PROTECTION OF DISABILITY ANTI-DISCRIMINATION STATUTES FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH SERIOUS IMPAIRMENTS	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD BROADLY CONSTRUE THE TERMS “HANDICAPPED” AND “DISABLED” TO EFFECTUATE THE REMEDIAL PURPOSE OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION STATUTES	12
A. Mitigating Measures Should Not Exclude An Individual From Statutory Protection.....	13
B. The Court Should Adopt A Wholly Individualized Inquiry To Determine Whether An Impairment Restricts The Major Life Activities Of The Individual Plaintiff	18
C. Measuring Impairments Primarily By Severity Of Effect Best Serves the Anti-Discrimination Goals of The Statute	22
1. Impairments should be measured by the severity of impact on the individual’s life, not by temporal considerations.....	22
2. Allergies should be evaluated by severity of the reaction and not discounted because the effects are intermittent.....	24
III. AMICI’S PROPOSED INTEPRETATION WOULD NOT RESULT IN A SURGE OF NEW CLAIMS BUT WOULD SHIFT THE FOCUS OF EXISTING CLAIMS TO WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT WAS DISCRIMINATORY.	28

IV. THE IMPORTANCE OF A REASONABLE DEFINITION OF
“HANDICAPPED” IS MAGNIFIED BY THE POTENTIALLY DESTRUCTIVE
IMPACT OF SEVERE LATEX ALLERGIES OF AMERICAN HEALTHCARE
PROFESSIONALS AND HEALTHCARE DELIVERY 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albert v. Smith's Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc., 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) 25

Alley v. Charleston Area Medical Ctr., Inc., 602 S.E.2d 506 (W. Va. 2004) 25

Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 136 F.3d 854, 861 (1st Cir.1998)..... 30

Bell v. Elmhurst Stone Co., 919 F. Supp. 308 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 25

Bryson v. Regis Corp., 498 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Campbell v. North Carolina Dept. of Transp., Div. of Motor Vehicles
155 N.C.App. 652, review denied, 357 N.C. 62 (2003) 25

Chenoweth v. Hillsborough Co., 250 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

Dahill v. Police Dept. of Boston, 434 Mass. 233 (2001)..... 29, 30

E.E.O.C. v. Lee's Log Cabin, Inc., 546 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2008) 19

E.E.O.C. v. R.J. Gallagher Co., 181 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

E.E.O.C. v. Sara Lee Corp., 237 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2001) 15

E.E.O.C. v. United Parcel Service, Inc. 249 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2001),
cert. denied, 535 U.S. 904 (2002) 25

Ellison v. Software Spectrum, Inc., 85 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1996) 23

Haas v. Lockheed Martin, 396 Md. 469 (2007) 12

Hamm v. Runyon, 51 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1995) 23

<i>Hill v. Kan. Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 181 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Land v. Baptist Medical Ctr.</i> , 164 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Mass Transit v. Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 68 Md. App. 703, <i>cert. denied</i> , 308 Md. 382 (1986).....	19
<i>McDonald v. Pennsylvania</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Nordwall v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 46 F. Appx. 364 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1070 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Pak v. Hoang</i> , 378 Md. 315 (2003).....	12
<i>Rohan v. Networks Presentations LLC</i> , 375 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Service v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Shangri-La Ltd. P'ship v. Meade</i> , 181 Md. App. 127 (2008)	7, 18, 22
<i>Spades v. City of Walnut Ridge</i> , 186 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	13, 16, 18
<i>Taylor v. Nimock's Oil Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg. Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	18, 19, 20
<i>Univ. of Maryland at Baltimore v. Boyd</i> , 93 Md. App. 303 (1992).....	20, 21, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

ADA Amendments Act, Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (Sept. 25, 2008)	2, 7, 13,14
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (1990).....	7, 8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (1990).....	8
Md. Code Ann., art. 49 § 42 (2003, 2008 Supp.).....	12, 21

Howard County Code §§ 12.200-12.218 (1991)	passim
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12926.1 (West 2005)	29
28 C.F.R. § 36.104, pt. 36, app. B (1999)	27
45 C.F.R. pt. 84, app. A § 84 (1997)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America, Allergy Facts and Figures, http://www.aafa.org/display.cfm?id=9&sub=30#_ftnref6 (last visited Feb. 22, 2009)	32
Bradley A. Areheart, <i>When Disability Isn't "Just Right" :Entrenchment Of The Medical Model Of Disability And The Goldilocks Dilemma</i> , 83 Ind. L.J. 181 (2008)	9, 10, 11, 15, 24
Carrie Griffin Basas, <i>Back Rooms, Board Rooms--Reasonable Accommodation And Resistance Under The ADA</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 59, 69 (2008)	8, 9, 10
Robert L. Burgdorf Jr., <i>"Substantially Limited" Protection from Disability Discrimination: The Special Treatment Model and Misconstructions of the Definition of Disability</i> , 42 Vill. L. Rev. 409 (1997)	18, 23
Nathan Catchpole & Aaron Miller, Comment, <i>The Disabled Ada: How A Narrowing ADA Threatens To Exclude The Cognitively Disabled</i> , 2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1333 (2006)	10
Lynn Cherne-Breckner, <i>The Latex Allergy Crisis: Proposing A Healthy Solution To The Dilemma Facing The Medical Community</i> , 18 J.L. & Health 135 (2003-04).....	32, 33
Kevin L. Cope, <i>Sutton Misconstrued: Why The ADA Should Now Permit Employers To Make Their Employees Disabled</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1753 (2004)	16
Lisa Eichhorn, <i>Major Litigation Activities Regarding Major Life Activities: The Failure of the "Disability" Definition In The Americans With Disabilities Act Of 1990</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1405 (1999)	12
Katherine Hsu Hagmann-Borenstein, <i>Much Ado About Nothing: Has the U.S. Supreme Court's Sutton Decision Thwarted a Flood of Frivolous Litigation?</i> , 37 Conn. L. Rev. 1121 (2005)	29, 30

Sharona Hoffman, <i>Corrective Justice and Title I of the ADA</i> , 52 Am. U. L. Rev. 1213 (2003).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)	23
Anne Hubbard, <i>Meaningful Lives and Major Life Activities</i> , 55 Ala. L. Rev. 997 (Summer 2004)	8
Mary Kate Kearney, <i>The ADA, Respiratory Disabilities And Smoking: Can Smokers At Burger King Really Have It Their Way?</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 1 (2000)	27
Colette U. Matzzie, <i>Substantive Equality and Anti-discrimination: Accommodating Pregnancy Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 193 (1993)	23
Louis S. Rulli, <i>Employment Discrimination Litigation Under the ADA from the Perspective of the Poor: Can the Promise of Title I be Fulfilled for Low-Income Workers in the Next Decade?</i> , 9 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 345 (2000)	9
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, <i>Preventing Allergic Reactions to Natural Rubber Latex in the Workplace</i> , NIOSH Pub. No. 97-135 (June 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/latexalt.html	31
U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, <i>Meal Substitutions for Medical or Other Special Dietary Reasons, Food and Nutrition Service Instruction</i> , Pub. No.783-2, Rev. 2 (Oct. 14, 1994).	27
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Potential for Sensitization and Possible Allergic Reaction To Natural Rubber Latex Gloves and other Natural Rubber Products</i> , Safety Health and Information Bulletin No. 01-28-2008 (January 28, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.osha.gov/dts/shib/shib012808.html	32, 33
